[AS PASSED BY THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY]

A Bill

further to amend the Law and Justice Commission of Pakistan Ordinance, 1979

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Law and Justice Commission of Pakistan Ordinance, 1979 (XIV of 1979) for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.— (1) This Act may be called the Law and Justice Commission of Pakistan (Amendment) Act, 2017.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 6B, Ordinance XIV of 1979.— In the Law and Justice Commission of Pakistan Ordinance, 1979 (XIV of 1979), in section 6B, in clause (a),
 - (a) after the word "provinces", the words "and Islamabad Capital Territory" shall be inserted;
 - (b) the word "Provincial" shall be omitted; and
 - (c) for the expression "Courts(s)", the word "Courts" shall be substituted.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

In order to allocate share from the profit/actual income generated by investment of endowment grant under clause (a) of subsection 2 of section 6-A of the Law and Justice Commission of Pakistan Ordinance, 1979 (XIV of 1979) to the Islamabad High Court for infrastructure development of the District Courts within the Islamabad Capital Territory, the Law and Justice Commission of Pakistan Ordinance, 1979 (XIV of 1979) requires amendment of clause (a) of section 6-B.

2. The Bill seeks to achieve the aforesaid object.

MR. ZAHID HAMID,
Minister for Law and Justice
Minister-in-Charge